B US dollar debt liability into fixed-rate Australian dollar and New Zealand dollar denominated debt.  The Consolidated Entity elected not to

designate the cross currency and interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges.  The cross currency and interest rate swaps were terminated on 28

May 2014 upon termination of the Term Loan B facility.

Interest rate swap contracts measured at fair value through OCI are designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges of highly probable

forecast transactions, as they hedge exposure to the variability in cash flows attributable to movements in the base interest rate for the

Syndicated Facility Agreement and Senior Syndicated Facility Agreement.

Effective 30 September 2013, the Consolidated Entity terminated the interest rate swap contracts which eliminated the variability of interest

rate cash flows on a portion of the Australian dollar and New Zealand dollar denominated debt for the Senior Syndicated Facility Agreement.

The amount reclassified from OCI and recognised in profit and loss on termination of the interest rate swaps was $1.1m.

61

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2014

31. Financial Instruments (continued)

(e) Financial risk management

Interest Rate Risk

2014 2013

$m $m

100 basis point p.a. increase

Net profit   -   (0.8)

Equity   9.6   9.0

100 basis point p.a. decrease

Net profit   -   0.8

Equity   (9.6)   (9.0)

Foreign Currency Risk

A positive number indicates an increase in net profit and equity. All amounts are undiscounted after tax.

A ± 100 basis point (1.00%) change has been used in this sensitivity on the basis that this change is representative of the average change in

interest rates over a two year period, which is the period during which the Consolidated Entity has variable interest rate exposure.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial commitment (including a forecast transaction) or a recognised financial asset or

financial liability will change as a result of changes in market foreign exchange rates. The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to the risk of changes